Carton contains the following components for the cart mounting:
Pleasa check to be sure that all parts are included before proceeding,

Contact your dealer or the factory if any parts are missing.

Mou ntlngs Duro-Cast Cart Step 1: Leg Assembly (Fig 2)
1

Tip the grill head bottom on end as shown in Fig. 2
(TIP: wark on protected area such as: carpet, tarp
or one of the boxes to protect cart finish.

2. Altach the two short legs to the left end of the grill
head bottom with the "Hose Ring Hole® leg facing
grill front. Note: The short legs are stamped on

E:::E;E:R PUARE [ﬂﬁfihuavfﬁrﬁ JCF}?NH.“ e the inside (Front or Back). Use two 1/4-20x1-1/2"
TJK2 TRGZ THRGZ) ' slotted bolts for each leq, Insert bolts from inside
T 2 ; > > grill box, attach leq and fasten with 1/4-20 Kep nuts.
058 3. Attach the two long legs to the right end of the gril
Short Legs 2 2 2 2 head bottom. Use two 1/4-20x1-1/2" slotted bolis
Lower Shelf Frame 1 1 1 1 for each leg, insert bolts from inside grill box, attach
lag and fasten with 1/4-20 Kep nuts.
Stainless Grease C 1 1 1 1 .
ddisluisoelns 4, Aftach the hose clamp ring to the front left short leg
8" Rubber Wheels 2 2 2 2 with the 10x24x1/2" Rd. Hd. slotted bolt.
Axle 22 172" 1 1 1 1
— FINGER TIGHTENALL BOLTSUNTIL
Axle Hitch Pins 2 2 2 2 LOWER SHELFIS ATTACHED.
Axle \Washers 2 2 2 2
Hub Caps 2 2 2 : T::.:.'L:i::t:nmh RIGHT HAND END
Hose Retaining Ring 1 1 1 1 . ﬁﬁ
-]
1/4-20%1-1/2 Slotted Bolt 10 10 ] 8 s ™5 1-“:.: lia-20
1/4-20%34 SlottedBolt 2 2 4 4 ¥ Each Leg
1/4-20 Kep Nut 10 10 ] ]
10-24x1/2" Rel Hdl. Slot 1 1 1 1 p
1024 Kep Nut i 1 i 1 : "
12' Nat Gas Hose Kit MiA 1 A 1 '
- . 1. TIP GRILL 1% =
Tank Ring Kit OM END ) e
Tank Ring 1 NIA i NIA = HEWE RN HOLE: o
1/4-20%1-1/2" Slotted Bolt 1 MA 1 A FIG. 2
oSl : M ! A Step 2: Lower Shelf and Axle Assembly
el : t : A 1. Bolt shelf to the (4) legs as follow:
1/4-20 Kep Mut 3 A 3 NIA (A) WCP and WCN (Fig. 3) carts uses (2) 1/4-20x
Complete View of Cart Assembly 1-1/2" slotted balts and Kep nuts to fasten the

LOWER SHELF
BOLTS TO
EACH LEG

FiGe. 1

frame to the long legs and (2) 1/4-20x3/4" slotted
head bolts to fasten the frame to the short legs.
(B) JCP and JCN (Fig. 4) carts use (4} 1/4-20x
314" slotted head bolts to fasten the frame at all 4
COrners.
Note: Do Not Completely Tighten At This Point
2. Install {1) axle hitch pin into the small end hole
and install washer. Slide (1) wheel onto axle, hub-
cap side out,
3. Slide open axle end through the short leq holes
and install remaining wheel, washer and hitch pin.
Install hubecaps after the cart bolts are complately
tightened.
Stand grill upright to seat legs and tighten all bolts
and nuts making legs and frame rigid. Recheck fas-
teners for tightness.




Continue Assembly Instructions

Step 3: WCP3/WCN3 Lower Shelf Assembly (Fig. 3)

A

FRAME BOLTS
TO SLL LEGS
\

WHEEL—\\
WASHER, . :
HITCH FIIFI\\ o .
HUE CAP ™, e N L, 1
\'-\\\ el \ WHK3 LOWER
M N _' AXLE FRAME
\8'
Fig. 3

¢ JNR LOWER
WHEEL FRAME

WASHER
HITCH PIN ’
HUE CAP - AXLE
\ &
Fig. 4 b

Step 3: Tank Holder Ring Assembly For LP
Gas Models (Fig. 5)

1. The LP Tank Holder Ring Connects to the lower
shelf cross frame with the ring notches resting on
the axle frame.

2. Align the rear tank ring-fitting hole over the lower
crogs frame hole, Insert a 1/4-20x5/8" lotted bolt
through the top and fasten with a 1/4-20 Kep nut
from below.

3. Fasten the thumb screw (1/4-20x3/4"} to the tank
ring fitting with the 1/4-20 Hex nuts. The Hex nut
slips into the captive slot on the tank ring fitting.

4, Usea 1/4-20x1-1/2" slotted bolt and a 1/4-20 Kep
nut to connect the tank holder flanges together.

)
e ie 1420 KEP NUT
/' BOLT GOES DOWN——§ &7 TANKRING
TR b0 ; o) F4HNAT
" Tank not B | ! RO, MO, SLT, > . I ] i_,-“I W, 5LT.

I

|

|

| e imcluded -
; —

|

g 'ﬁ 4N HEX L)
| THAME SEREW iy ¥ . =4 CAFTIVE NUT

| ENTERS HOLE N 1 SLIPS INT
'.Jm:m:m“\ | v TR NG FITTING
&

|
v i, \
T omei B\
E """ ek | -
THNK & NG TANK RINS FITTING
SN TAE Jiie. ATTASHES T0 FRAME
T £R0SS PIECE

s HEHGAPTRENUT &7 KEPNAT

(Note: Tank Holder Ring is not Included With MaturalGas
Models).

12-FT. NAT,

BHUT-OFF
VALVE

_ﬂr':‘:g, ﬁ : BESCOMNECT

If the grill is to use Matural Gas from the supplied 12-

foot hose (Fig. 6): the hose must pass through the hose ring (See
Fig. 1). The hose will have a quick-disconnect

fitting at the source and the source will have a gas shut off valve
with easy access.

hen you have completed the mounting assembly go to
he appropriate Grill Assembly Section and
ssemble the grill head.

Deck/Patio Mounting
Assembly Instructions (MPB)

« All grill head models may be mounted on the Deck/Patio base.
= The gas supply may be either LP or Natural,

+ The grill head bottom should not be attached to the post until
the mount s fasten to a deck/patio,

Continue on Following page —»




